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Sector Overview 
The Singapore Banking Sector provides traditional lending 
and depository functions, as well as other services in the 
areas of commercial banking, financial advisory, insurance 
broking and capital market services. The sector is exposed 
to changes in the macroeconomic environment, and would 
be adversely affected should conditions in US, Europe or 
China deteriorate.  
 
What is the news? 
The Monthly statistics bulletin released by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore revealed the loan and deposit 
numbers ending September 2012. 
 Singapore’s total DBU loans outstanding registered y-y 

growth of 16.5% to S$472.3 billion in Sep 2012. 
Business loans and Consumer loans reported growth of 
17.5% y-y and 15.1% y-y respectively. 

 M-m, loans growth in Sep 2012 was lower. Total loans 
grew 0.7%, compared to 2.3% in Aug 2012. Business 
loans grew 0.3% m-m, 4.6% q-q, while Consumer loans 
grew by 1.4% m-m, 4.0% q-q.  

 58.1% of total loans comprise of Business loans, with 
the remaining attributed to Consumer loans. 

 We are underweight on the Singapore Banking Sector, 
and maintain our preference for DBS over UOB and 
OCBC. 

 
How do we view this?  
M-m growth was rather disappointing after stronger 
performances since May 2012. Business loans grew a 
marginal 0.3% m-m, while consumer loans grew at a more 
consistent m-m rate of 1.4%. Building and Construction was 
the main growth driver, registering 1.6% m-m growth to 
S$74.3 billion. We expect Buildings and Construction loans 
to be a growth driver due to the steady pipeline of 
construction projects. Total system loans (DBU + ACU) 
grew 0.1% m-m, 1.8%q-q, as ACU loans contracted both m-
m and q-q at -0.7% and -1.1% respectively. 
  
Investment Actions? 
The slower q-q total system loans growth of 1.8% in 3Q12 is 
significantly lower than the 3.4% q-q growth in 2Q12. This 
may imply lower loans growth for the three banks. 
Furthermore, the 3Q12 q-q -1.5% GDP contractions, based 
on advance estimates, may further dampen Singapore 
loans demand. Coupled with the housing cooling measures, 
we think that the banks may further reduce loans growth 
guidance for FY2012. The shrinking deposits may also 
intensify the competition for deposits in Singapore. A 
detailed outlook of the Singapore banks, and our 3Q12 
forecast has been presented in our Singapore Banking 
Sector report dated 31 Oct 2012. We maintain our 
preference for DBS over UOB and OCBC.  

Singapore Banking Sector
Company Rating Price TP Upside M.Cap.

(S$) (S$) (%) (US$'mn)
DBS Group Holdings Ltd Neutral 13.90 15.10 8.6% 27,786
Overseas Chinese 
Banking Corp Reduce 9.10 8.20 -9.9% 25,609
United Overseas Bank Reduce 18.27 17.85 -2.3% 23,590
Source: Bloomberg, PSR
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Fig 1: Y-Y growth in total loans, business loans and 
consumer loans (in %) 
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Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 
 

Total DBU Loans 
Total DBU loans increased 0.7% m-m, 16.5% y-y to S$472.3 
billion. Consumer loans grew 1.4% m-m, maintaining August 
growth rate. As per our expectations, y-y growth rate of 
Business loans (in Red) continues its convergence towards 
Consumer loans (in Green). We expect the three lines to 
decline, and move towards the 10% - 12% y-y growth level. 
 
Fig 2: Singapore DBU Book loan data 
Loan Data (S$ mil) Sep-12 Sep-11 Aug-12 Y-Y M-M
Business
Agriculture 1,874      1,850      1,873      1.3% 0.1%
Manufacturing 27,717    17,936    28,324    54.5% -2.1%
Building and construction 74,319    63,122    73,145    17.7% 1.6%
General commerce 55,978    48,302    55,697    15.9% 0.5%
Transport 13,386    11,232    13,868    19.2% -3.5%
Business Services 4,448      4,306      5,010      3.3% -11.2%
Financial institutions 62,645    51,279    62,593    22.2% 0.1%
Professional and private 
(business) 6,145      4,630      5,917      32.7% 3.9%
Others 27,999    30,935    27,258    -9.5% 2.7%
Total Business Loans 274,511 233,590 273,685 17.5% 0.3%

Loan Data (S$ mil) Sep-12 Sep-11 Aug-12 Y-Y M-M
Consumer
Housing 145,025 126,705 143,335 14.5% 1.2%
Car loans 12,595    11,417    12,629    10.3% -0.3%
Credit Card 8,440      7,304      8,217      15.5% 2.7%
Share financing 1,076      949         1,033      13.3% 4.2%
Others 30,645    25,471    29,909    20.3% 2.5%
Total Consumer Loans 197,781 171,847 195,124 15.1% 1.4%  
Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 

 
Business Loans 
Business loans grew a disappointing 0.3% m-m in Sep 2012 
to S$274.5 billion. This marked the slowest growth since 
Feb 2012. Year to date, Business loans registered growth of 
13.9%. Building and Construction was the main growth 
driver, registering 1.6% m-m growth to S$74.3 billion. 
Manufacturing loans, which had been a strong growth driver, 
contracted 2.1% m-m to S$27.7, in line with the slowing 
economy. Growth of Manufacturing loans remain 
exceptional, with ytd and q-q growth of 45.7% and 17.6% 
respectively. Growth of Business loans may face a drag due 
to the weak, below-trend, Singapore GDP growth forecast. 
Buildings and Construction loans will likely be a growth 
driver due to the steady pipeline of construction projects.  

Fig 3: Business Loans in various Segments (in 
S$ millions)  
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Fig 3: Business Loans in various Segments (in 
S$ millions) (Continued) 
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Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 

 
Consumer Loans 
Consumer loans grew 1.4% m-m, 4.0% q-q to S$197.8 
billion. Growth has been rather resilient, due largely to the 
performance of housing loans despite the numerous cooling 
measures introduced. The new round of cooling measures 
introduced on Oct 5, including the lowering of LTV caps for 
certain categories of borrowers and loan tenure, may 
dampen growth of housing loans. This effect would however 
only impact housing loans in the later part of year, due to the 
long loan approval process. We note that supply, and 
demand continues to be strong, based on the success of 
recent new launches. 

Fig 4: Consumer Loans in various segments (in 
S$ million) 
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Fig 5: Singapore DBU book deposit data 
Deposits Data (S$ million) Sep-12 Sep-11 Aug-12
Demand deposits 121,855 118,961 121,842  
Fixed deposits 207,402 194,296 209,838  
Savings and other deposits 174,699 160,015 173,909  
Total Deposits 503,955 473,272 505,589  
Total Loans 472,293 405,437 468,809  
 LDR 93.7% 85.7% 92.7%

Deposits Data (S$ million) Y-Y M-M
% of total 
deposits

Demand deposits 2.4% 0.0% 24.2%
Fixed deposits 6.7% -1.2% 41.2%
Savings and other deposits 9.2% 0.5% 34.7%
Total Deposits 6.5% -0.3% 100.0%
Total Loans 16.5% 0.7%
 LDR 9.4% 1.1%  
Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 
 
Deposits 
Deposits contracted -0.3% m-m, but grew 2.3% q-q, to 
S$504.0 billion. This was due to declines in deposits of non-
bank FIs, and deposits of residents outside Singapore. This 
drove LDR further to 93.7%. With continued low interest 
rates from deposits and high inflation, consumers may prefer 
investing their money instead of placing them in deposits.  
 
Fig 6: Total Loans vs Total Deposits 
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Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 

 
Fig 7: Total System loans growth vs Banks loans growth 
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Fig 8: Singapore ACU Book loan data 
Loan Data (S$ mil) Sep-12 Sep-11 Aug-12 Y-Y M-M
Business
Agriculture 19,768    15,397    20,710    28.4% -4.5%
Manufacturing 49,452    48,729    51,358    1.5% -3.7%
Building and construction 14,614    13,712    14,762    6.6% -1.0%
General commerce 55,602    49,204    55,486    13.0% 0.2%
Transport 64,185    68,768    65,444    -6.7% -1.9%
Business Services 5,033      6,843      5,439      -26.5% -7.5%
Financial institutions 85,315    84,502    82,423    1.0% 3.5%
Professional and private 
(business) 2,462      2,713      2,416      -9.3% 1.9%
Others 48,953    50,465    50,261    -3.0% -2.6%
Total Business Loans 345,385 340,333 348,299 1.5% -0.8%

Loan Data (S$ mil) Sep-12 Sep-11 Aug-12 Y-Y M-M
Consumer
Housing 4,322      3,303      4,322      30.9% 0.0%
Share financing 24            500         24            -95.2% -1.2%
Others 30,932    28,140    30,893    9.9% 0.1%
Total Consumer Loans 35,279    31,942    35,239    10.4% 0.1%  
Source: MAS, Phillip Securities Research 
 
Total ACU Loans 
ACU loans contracted -0.7% m-m, -1.1% q-q, to S$380.7 
billion. Business loans contracted -0.8% m-m, -1.6% q-q, to 
S$345.4 billion. The decline was across most loan 
categories, with Business Services loans declining -7.5% m-
m, -4.0% q-q to S$5.0 billion, and Manufacturing loans 
declining -3.7% m-m, -6.8% q-q to S$49.5 billion. YTD, ACU 
loans grew 1.2%, much lower compared to the 12.3% growth 
of DBU loans.  
 
Singapore Banking Sector Outlook 
The slower q-q total system loans growth of 1.8% in 3Q12 is 
significantly lower than the 3.4% q-q growth in 2Q12. Per Gif 
8, the banks’ loans growths generally grow in-line with the 
total system loans growth. This may imply lower loans 
growth for the three banks. Furthermore, the 3Q12 q-q -
1.5% GDP contractions, based on advance estimates, may 
further dampen Singapore loans demand. Coupled with the 
housing cooling measures, we think that the banks may 
further reduce loans growth guidance for FY2012. The 
shrinking deposits may also intensify the competition for 
deposits in Singapore. A detailed outlook of the Singapore 
banks, and our 3Q12 forecast has been presented in our 
Singapore Banking Sector report dated 31 Oct 2012. We 
maintain our preference for DBS over UOB and OCBC.   
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Important Information 
 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities Research Pte Ltd., 250 North Bridge Road, #06-00, Raffles City 
Tower, Singapore 179101 (Registration Number: 198803136N), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore (“Phillip Securities Research”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms 
and limitations set out below. 
 
This publication has been provided to you for personal use only and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by you in whole or in part, for any purpose. If you have received this document by mistake, please delete or destroy it, 
and notify the sender immediately.  Phillip Securities Research shall not be liable for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources, which Phillip Securities Research 
has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions 
(collectively, the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
of the individual author or the indicated source (as applicable) only. Phillip Securities Research has not verified this 
information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is 
accurate, complete, appropriate or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research 
contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities Research shall not have any responsibility to 
maintain or update the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in 
connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report, (i) be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to 
any special, direct, indirect, incidental or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance or usage 
of this publication or (ii) accept any legal responsibility from any person who receives this publication, even if it has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.  You must make the final investment decision and accept all 
responsibility for your investment decision, including, but not limited to your reliance on the information, data and/or 
other materials presented in this publication. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date 
indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.  
 
Past performance of any product referred to in this publication is not indicative of future results. 
 
This report does not constitute, and should not be used as a substitute for, tax, legal or investment advice.  This 
publication should not be relied upon exclusively or as authoritative, without further being subject to the recipient’s own 
independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes 
neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction, nor a representation that any product described in this 
material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products, which may 
be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision 
to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made, unless all such risks are understood and an 
independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks 
contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete 
discussion of such risks.  
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any product. Any 
decision to purchase any product mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, 
including any registered prospectus in respect of such product. 
 
Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may 
provide an array of financial services to a large number of corporations in Singapore and worldwide, including but not 
limited to commercial / investment banking activities (including sponsorship, financial advisory or underwriting 
activities), brokerage or securities trading activities. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or 
connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons 
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may have participated in or invested in transactions with the 
issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this publication, and may have performed services for or solicited business 
from such issuers. Additionally, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
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preparation or issuance of this report, may have provided advice or investment services to such companies and 
investments or related investments, as may be mentioned in this publication. 
 
Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may, from 
time to time maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, purchase 
or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other 
compensation in respect of the foregoing.  Investments will be denominated in various currencies including US dollars 
and Euro and thus will be subject to any fluctuation in exchange rates between US dollars and Euro or foreign 
currencies and the currency of your own jurisdiction. Such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the value, price 
or income return of the investment. 
 
To the extent permitted by law, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this report, may at any time engage in any of the above activities as set out above or 
otherwise hold a interest, whether material or not, in respect of companies and investments or related investments, 
which may be mentioned in this publication. Accordingly, information may be available to Phillip Securities Research, 
or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, 
directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, which is not reflected in this 
material, and Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information prior to or immediately following 
its publication. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may have issued other material that is inconsistent with, or reach different conclusions from, the contents of 
this material. 
 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person 
or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the 
applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities Research to any registration or licensing or other 
requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
Section 27 of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and the MAS Notice on Recommendations on 
Investment Products (FAA-N01) do not apply in respect of this publication.  
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be 
suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a professional and 
financial adviser regarding the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects including the suitability of such 
products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
 
Please contact Phillip Securities Research at [65 65311240] in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection 
with, this document. 
 
This report is only for the purpose of distribution in Singapore. 
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